www.ecourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 2616/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-10-2022 in RSA No. 623/2015 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

SUBRAMANIAN (DIED) THROUGH LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VASUMATHY (DIED) THROUGH LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.69055/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.69054/2023-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Date: 04-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

Mr. Kartik Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable within four weeks.

I.A. No.69054/2023-Application for deletion is allowed. Proforma respondent namely Thankamma (Died) D/o Nanano Vayalil Veedu Shastri is deleted from the array of parties at the own risk and cost of the petitioner(s). Cause title be amended accordingly.

Let proceedings for preparation of final decree may go on but no final order shall be passed except with the leave of this Court.

(SONIA GULATI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)